165ManageMent and StOCK   Setting new StandardS   grOup ManageMent repOrt   COnSOLidated FinanCiaL StateMentS   Other

Notes

The net assets and goodwill acquired and the goodwill resulting from first­time full consolidation

of Dürr Cyplan Ltd. as of November 21, 2012, breaks down as follows:

 3.27

 /  FAIr vALuE OF THE NET ASSETS OF CyPLAN IN 2012

€ k

Fair value of net assets 246

 of which attributable to dürr 373

 of which attributable to non-controlling interests – 127

 3.28

 /  GOODwILL FrOM THE FIrST-TIME FuLL CONSOLIDATION OF CyPLAN IN 2012

€ k

Fair value of the shares 3,453

Share in fair value of net assets allocable to dürr – 373

Goodwill 3,080

Goodwill amounting to € 3,080 thousand reflects technology, cost and sales synergies and the

positive earnings prospects of Dürr Cyplan Ltd. It has been allocated to the Clean Technology

Systems business unit and is not tax deductible.

The purchase price for Thermea Energiesysteme GmbH and the fair value of Dürr Cyplan Ltd.

were allocated to the assets acquired and liabilities assumed as follows:

 3.29

 /   ALLOCATION OF THE PurCHASE PrICE FOr THErMEA AND THE FAIr vALuE OF THE

CyPLAN SHArES IN 2012

€ k

Carrying
amount before

acquisition adjustment

Carrying
amount after

acquisition

Start-up and business expansion costs 139 – 139 –

intangible assets 241 3,891 4,132

property, plant and equipment 1,461 – 255 1,206

inventories and prepayments 389 – 389

receivables and other assets 1,138 – 1,138

Cash and cash equivalents 685 – 685

non-current liabilities – 1,334 – – 1,334

deferred tax liabilities – 2 – 1,075 – 1,077

Current liabilities – 3,945 1,025 – 2,920

Net assets – 1,228 3,447 2,219

The carrying amounts after acquisition correspond to fair value as of the date of first­time con­

solidation. The gross contractual value of the acquired receivables and other assets approximates

their fair value. The adjustments mainly relate to intangible assets, as technological know­how

as well as patents, industrial rights and the Thermea brand name were recognized as assets in

the course of the purchase price allocation. No contingent liabilities were recognized in the

purchase accounting.

166

The useful lives of the intangible assets acquired break down as follows:

 3.30

[…]

are denominated in different functional currencies. Non-derivative financial instruments which

could give rise to currency risks are usually hedged by derivative financial instruments that are

accounted for as fair value hedges. In the process, both the change in the non-derivative financial

instrument and the change in the value of the derivative financial instrument are posted through

profit and loss. In addition, Dürr is exposed to currency risks from derivatives that are embedded,

in accordance with IAS 39, in effective cash flow hedges of fluctuation in payments caused by

 exchange rates. Exchange rate changes concerning the currencies underlying these transactions

affect the currency reserve in equity and the fair value of the hedges.

The analyses of the Group’s sensitivity to fluctuations in foreign exchange rates use the cur-

rency pairs that are most relevant for Dürr. This involves projecting the impact of a hypothetical

10 % appreciation, or depreciation respectively, in the value of the euro against the US dollar,

the Chinese renminbi and the pound sterling as well as an appreciation and depreciation of the

US dollar to the Korean won and the Mexican peso.

 3.88

 /  iMpact on thE statEMEnt of incoME and Equity

Dec. 31, 2012 Dec. 31, 2011

€ k

Impact on
the statement

of income

Impact on the
currency reserve

in equity

impact on
the statement

of income

impact on the
currency reserve

in equity

Eur / usd

eur + 10  % 130 2,369 – 728 7,993

eur – 10  % – 158 – 2,896 890 – 9,769

Eur / cny

eur + 10  % – 1,656 31 – 1,133 –

eur – 10  % 2,025 – 38 1,385 –

Eur / gbp

eur + 10  % 619 – 1,191 – 186 –

eur – 10  % – 756 1,456 227 –

usd / krw

usd + 10  % 376 – 42 826 – 1,638

usd – 10  % – 605 52 – 1,009 1,627

usd / Mxn

usd + 10  % – 849 – 18 190 – 1,648

usd – 10  % 1,038 21 – 232 2,018

205maNagemeNt aNd stocK   settiNg New staNdards   group maNagemeNt report   coNsolidated fiNaNcial statemeNts   other

Notes

Interest rate risks are due to fluctuations in interest rates that could have a negative impact on

the net assets, financial position and results of operations of the Group. Interest rate fluctuations

lead to changes in net interest and in the carrying amounts of the interest-bearing assets.

On account of the growing volume of business, Dürr has cash subject to fluctuation in interest

rates as of December 31, 2012. A hypothetical increase in these interest rates of 25 base points